2016-0298
INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT
: (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)
ORDINANCE NO. 16-9-2
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution
of Change Order No. 1 for the Willowridge Pump
Station Project No. P080905-4A, Willowridge Levee —
~ Phase I, State Project No.H.010102, as part of the
- West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, to
increase the contract amount by $60,059.00 and
increase the contract time by forty three (43) days.
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 15-8-5, adopted August 3, 2015, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with
Sealevel Construction Inc. for the Willowridge Pump Station Project No.
P080905-4A, Willowridge Levee — Phase Il, State Project No.H.010102, in
the amount of $60,059.00; and,
WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 is a result of a change within the scope of the
' contract to install a 2" water meter to provide potable water to the Pump
Station; increase the capacity of electrical system for equipment power
requirements to serve the Pump Station; increase the size of the fenced
area securmg the Pump Station for access to Pump Station equipment;
- and,
WHEREAS, the increase in the contract amount of $60 059.00 is a result of the
addition of one-(1) bid line item and increase in six (6) bid line items; and,
WHEREAS, the increase. in contract time by forty three (43) days is a result of
additional days projected to construct the Willowridge Pump Station.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,
SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1 for the Willowridge Pump Station Project
No. P080905-4A, Willowridge Levee — Phase ll, State Project No.H.010102, as part of
the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, to increase the contract amount by
~ $60,059.00 and increase the contract time by forty three (43) days is hereby approved
and accepted.
SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order No. 1 on behalf of St. Charles Parish.
The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was

as follows: :
YEAS: BENEDETTO, HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, GIBBS, WOODRUFF, BELLOCK,

FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _6th day of September , 2016
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the he Official Journal.

{

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

e =5 CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
SECRETARY: /=% —
DLVD/PARISH{EE\/&NT Wilo ON 660‘}@”‘(09" &, XN
APPROVED: D{sAPP AS ENTRY NO._Y €172
: IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
- PARISH PRESIDENT:_/_ ) NO.__ /685 FOLIO A7
RETD/SECRETARY: /ﬂ MS’ AMENDED

AT:H)’%}Z&: RECDBV’)(/ 0KY, 19-8-6




CHANGE ORDER
No.

.

DATE OF ISSUANCE 9/6/16 - EFFECTIVE DATE

OWNER: St. Charles Parish

CONTRACTOR Sealevel Construction Inc.

Contract: Willowridge Drainage Pump Station

Project: Willowridge Drainage Pump Station .
OWNER's Contract No. P080905-4A State Project No. H.010102 ENGINEER's Contract No. 12.019
ENGINEER Burk Kleinpeter, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Summary: :
1. Install an Owner approved 2” water meter near the intersection of Lafayette Dr. Willowridge Drive and a
27 Backflow Preventer immediately downstream of the water meter.

a. Add item for installation of water meter (new contract item #59).
b. Increase the total quantity of Waterline — 2” from 1,640 LF to 1,692 LF (contract item #56).

2. Substitute the ABB Motor Control Center as specified in Section 16443 with a Square D control center and
additional training.

3. Contractor to increase the size of the MTS/ATS and distribution system to accommodate the increased
electrical power requirements of the approved motor submittal vs. the power requirements as indicated in
the contract documents. (Contract item #37 and #39).

4. Contractor shall move electrical boxes to the north side of the concrete deck.

5. Fence to be moved out an additional 16 feet to allow for better access.
a. Increase the total quantity of site fence quantity from 450 LF to 482 LF (contract item #27).
b. Increase the total quantity of geotextile separator from 950 SY to 1056 SY (contract item #47).
€. Increase the total quantity of surfacing from 1,000 CY to 1035.2 CY (contract item #46).

6.  Modify the steel carwalk used for generator access to accommodate the enclosure doors as submitted by
the contractor (contract item #37).

7. The transformer pad will be eliminated and the meter shall be moved to the north side of the concrete deck
per comments received by Entergy.

Description:
1. Delete the Following Work Items:
a. N/A
2. Add the Following Work Items:
a. New Contract Item 59: Work Change Directive #1
Installation of a 2” Water Meter — Contractor is to tap existing main and
install water meter at the location shown on “Sht. 1 Waterline Connection”
Addition of § 4156.00 (L.S.).

Total of Added Work Items = +$4156.00




‘Willowridge Pump Station Project - Change Order No 1

3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:

a. Contract Item # 56: 2" Waterline (Work Charzge Directive #1)
' ' The quantity is to be changed from 1,640 to LF 1,692 LF. (+§ 624.00)
b. Contract Item # 37: Engine Generator MTS/ATS (Work Change Directive #4) '
The lump sum amount is being increased (+$ 16,466.00)
c. Contract Item #39: - Electrical Distribution Equipment (Work Change Directive #4)
I . The lump sum amount is being increased (+$ 33,983.00)
d. Contract Item #27: Site Fence (Work Change Directive #5)
. The quantity is to be changed from 450 LF to 482 LF. (+$ 1,344)
e. Contract Item #47: Geotextile Separator (Work Change Directive #5)
: , (  The quantity is to be changed from 950 SY to 1,056 SY. (+$ 318)
f. Contract Item #46: Surfacing (Work Change Directive #5)

The quantity is to be changed from 1000 CY to 1,035.2 CY. (+$ 3,168)
Total of Change in Work Items = +$ 55,903.00 ' » » .

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above. See attached example on how to fill in
this information ' '
1.. Deleted Work Items
a. N/A
2. Add Work Items ) .
a. Water meter was not on site as shown on plans. Meter is required for water service to station.
(WCD #1)
3. Revise Work [tem Quantities
a. New location of water meter is different than existing. Location was selected by Owner in
‘ conjunction with Water Department for ease of servicing. (WCD #1)

b. The automatic and manual transfer switches were increased in size to accommodate the increased

electrical power requirements of the approved motor submittal vs. the power requirements as
" indicated in the contract documents. These switches were to be paid from the Engine Generator
bid item. (WCD #4)

c. The size of the conductors, conduits and various miscellaneous electrical items included in the
distribution were increased in size to accommodate the increased electrical power requirements of
the approved motor submittal vs. the power requirements as 1nd1cated in the contract documents.
(WCD #4)

d. The emergency generator connection was moved to the north side of the generator/electrical room
deck to avoid a conflict with the generator stair platform. The fence was moved an additional 16
feet from its original location to provide for a parking area for a temporary generator next to the
connection. (WCD #5)

e. Additional geotextile separator materlal
item (d) (WCD #5) .

f.  Additional aterihl@
item (e). (WCD #5) jﬁ

4 Change in Contract time — Addition#l 4 d e to the Tollowing,.

a. One (1) day - Install 2” water meter for the Willowridge Pump Station (WCD #1)

b. 32 days — Change MCC panel manufacturer (WCD #3)

¢. 10 days — Increase size of MTS/ATS and Electrical distribution system due to increase in pump
motor amperage (WCD #4)

Attachments:  Work Change Directive 1
Work Change Directive 3
Work Change Directive 4
Work Change Directive 5

Page 2 of 3



Willowridge Pump Station Project - Change Order No 1

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$.5.572.160.00

Original Contract Times:

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No.__to__:

$ N/A

Substantial Completion: 12/30/16
Ready for final payment: 12/30/16
(days or dates)

Net change from previous Change Orders No. ___to
No. :

Substantial Completion: N/A

Ready for final payment: N/A

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$  5.572,160.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: _ 12/30/16

Ready for final payment: 12/30/16

RECOMMENDED:

By:Wﬂ,}t\A’By:

(days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 43
$ 60,059.00 Ready for final payment: 43
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 2/11/17
$ 5,632,219.00 Ready for final payment: 2/11/17

(days or dates)

ENGINEER (Authorized Signyylire)

CTOR (Authori‘fed Signature)

CEPTED:
E%:SNJ(A /
T

Date: AV &4 IO', 2076 Date:

Page 3 of 3

Date: \LOZA)‘)&‘ j k Le



SECTION 00805

WORK CHAN GE DIRECTIVE
No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE Qctober 27, 2015 'EFFECTIVE DATE
Owner: St. Charlés Parish

Contractor: Sealevel Construction Inc.

Contract:

Project:. Wlllowrldge Dramage Pump_ Statlo
Owner's Contract No.: P080905-4A  ‘Engineer’s Contract No.: N0.12.019

ENGINEER: Burk:Kleinpeter, Inc.

Contractor is directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):

De‘sCription' In. re‘sponse' to RFIS Co’n‘tractor shall install an Owner approved 2 wate‘r meter near
submittal #12) immediately downstream of the water meter. Piping shall be run _from the backflow
preventer to the ' waterline shown on Sht.-C2.0:

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Sht 1 of 1 “Waterline Connection”

Purpose for Work Change Directive:
Directive to proceed: promptly with the-Work described herein, prior to -agreeing to changes on Contract
Price and Contract Time, is issued due to: (check one)
[ Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change,
x Necessity -to‘proceed for schedule or other project reasons.
Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):

Contract Price: §__ 4,780.00 inciease
Contract Time 1 days increase
Basis of estimated change in Contract Price:
x Lump Sum % Unit Price
1 Cost of the Work O Other
¢ Recommgided: Limitei' Auﬂmy*i Regeived: (/K\
i igr Owner’s Representative* “Cengactor (Authonzec S)?mture) J
_Title: EXEe . e PRES 758w Title: peely PuY W‘(/ Title: &@eomr
Date: Mo 36 20/5 Date: [~ & Date: e MNa/NS

*Qwner’s Representdtive is not-authorized to finalize a2 Change-Order nor does the Work Change Difective substitute the Change
Order process as more fully set out in the General Conditions of the Construction Contract.

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

“Title:

SCP-E-00805 00805-1 Rev 01 05-02-2014




—

1401

NOILYDIHILNSTl
133HS
—

—_——

NOILO3NNOJ 3NITHZLVYM
YNVISINOT "HEMVd STRIVHO LS
VRV IDAUMOTIM
NOLLYS didfid JOVNIVEA IDAMMOTEM

|

v

0 KRy

Paren [

53
5 elo%
R 1
p38i28%
wmuwnﬁm
3=l e
IR
C |35
HEEEE
1
e s §
5
esl |

£ H
HEE |m_

i

g
. H
r. 5 J

HINYL ONUSIG

L/

HOVH NMOG HSYM

{NoLvo01 .xoz&.w
MAUNFATEd MOUXIVE
¥ALIN H3lvM G350d

\

(LYHIXOYAdY)
SNOLEYOOT X

ENES o




SECTION 00805

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUANCE April 25,2016 ... . _EFFECTIVE DATE
Owner: St. Charles Parish

Contractor: Sealevel Construction Inc,

Contract: Willowridge Drainage Pump Station.

Project: Willowridge Drainage Pump Station

Owner’s Contract No.: P080905-4A Engineer’s Contract No.: NO.12.019
ENGINEER: Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc.

Contractor is directed to proceed promptly with the following change:

Description: Substitute the ABB Motor Control Center as specified in Section 16443 and previously submitted as “No
24 — Distribution Equipment” with 2 Square D control center and additional training, Work change directive includes
all labor to install the Square D MCC.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)
« Substitution Request from SCI - dated 4/5/16

Purpose for Work Chaunge Directive: :
Directive to proceed promptly ‘with the Work described herein, prior to dgreeing to changes-on Contract Price and
Contract Time, is issued due to: (ckeck one)
't Non-agreemgnt-on pricing of proposed changg:
x. Necessity to proceed for schedule or other project reasons.
Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):

Contract Price: $ 0 _ incredse
Contract Time 32 days increase
Basis of estimated change in Contract Price:
@ Lump Sum o Unit Price
o Cost 6f the Work' x Other (no change in contract price)
Received:

Recommendd Limited Authoyization By*:.

RS2 Y W .

Engmeer (Authonzed Sl%émre) " Owner's Representative* Contrgftor (Authorized Slgna}ﬁre)
Title:fZ ), EC, w1es #FPe &4 .Title: SW PAW”@’&IMG: @%D@ﬂ‘ _
Date: 724 2 5, 2o /¢ __ Date 54 7’/}/ Date: )] MAN ll\.o

*Owner’s Representativé i§ not-authorized to finalize'a Change Order nor does the Work Change Directive substitute the Changé
Order process as more fully setout in the General Conditions of the Construction Contract,

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

By: . . ) Date:
Title: |

SCP-E-00805 00805-1 Rev._01_05-02-2014



Sealevel Construction, Inc.

P. O. Box 1037

Thibodaux, Louisiana 70302
985 448-0970 Office

085 448-0922 Fax

April 5,2016

Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc.
Attention: Mr. Lewis Bernard
4176 Canal Street

New Orleans, LA 70119
PHONE: (504) 486-5901

RE: Willowridge Drainage Pump Station
St. Charles Parish Project No. P080905-4A
SCI Job# 15176 '

Dear Mr. Bernard:

In accordance with Section 01630, Subsection 3.01, of the Contract Documents and
Specifications for Willowridge Drainage Pump Station No, P080905-4A, please accept this letter
as our formal request for MCC substitution from ABB (current vendor) to Square D (proposed

vendor).

As referenced in Subsection 3.01 (A), we do not anticipate this substitution to yield any
changes required in other elements of the work, and there will be no increase or decrease in cost.
However, due to issues arising out of the employ of ABB serving as the basis for this
substitution, the construction schedule shall be affected, extending the date of completion up to
February 1, 2017, Nevertheless, attached hereto you will find our suppotting documentation as
appropriate regarding cost data comparing the proposed substitution with the specified products,
as well as any comparison of maintenance, service and replacement cost available to us at this
time,

Furthermore, by virtue of this request for substitution, we hefeby undertake all
representations set forth in Subsection 3.01 (B) of the above-referenced specifications.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office should you have any questions or need any
additional information. With best regards, I remain,

Sincerely,

. (/’{r? ert ChaiSson

Sealevel Construction, Inc.




SECTION 00805

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE
_ No. 4

DATE OF ISSUANCE July 12, 2016 EFFECTIVE DATE
Ovwner: St. Charles Parish

Contractor: Sealevel Construction Inc.

Contract:
PrOJect Willowridge Drainage Pump Statxon

Owner’s Contract No.: P080905-4A  Engineer’s Contract No.: NO.12.019

ENGINEER: Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. '

Contractor is directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):

Description: Contractor to increase the size of the MTS/ATS and distribution system to accommodate the
360 amp motors.

Attachments: Price proposal from Sealevel Construction Inc.

Purpose for Work Change Directive:
Directive to proceed promptly with the. Work described herein, prior to agreeing to changes on Contract
Price and Conitract Time, is issued due to: (check one)

O Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change.

X Necessity to proceed for schedule ot other projéct redsons.
Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):
Contract Price: $50.449.00  increase

Contract Time: 10 Days increase
Basis. of estimated change in Contract Price:
X Lump Siim 0 Unit Price
O Cost of the Work 0 Other
Recommepfied: Limited Authorlz tion By*: . ‘ Received: |’
4 7 By: }
Engmcer (Authénzed ature) Owncr s Representative* Cobt@r (Aulkfonzed Signature) N
Title: EXEC, VIEE PAES Title: SPMFM Henas dLitle: ﬁé.es VoS
Date: fff ¢y 3 2ef Date:  7-36-/f 7 Date: 19w\ \\\o

*Owner’s Represemanve fs not authorized to finalize a Change Order nor does the Work Change Directive substitité the Change
Order process as more fully set out in the General Conditions of the Construction Coritract,

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)
By: Date:
Title:

SCP-E-00805 00805:1 Rev_01_05-02-2014




Proposal

From: SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION INC. Project:
P.O. Box 1037 Description:
Thibodaux, LA 70302
Phone: 985.448.0970
Fax: 985.448.0922

15176-WCD-4

ELECTRICAL MODIFICATION TO
SUIT PUMP MOTOR REVISIONS

ITEM DESCRIPTION BID QTY UM UNIT BID AMOUNT |
37 UPGRADE ATS/MTS etc. 1.000 LS 16,466.00 $16,466.00
39 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.000 LS 39,934.00 $39,934.00
39A ELECT DIST SYS. P.HOGAN MARK-UPS 1.000 LS -5,851.00 -$5,951.00
TOTAL BID: $50,449.00

Signature:

Richard J Roth, President

Comments:

1) An additional 10 contract days are required for additional work required by thls Change Order.

6/29/2016 10:48:47 AM SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION INC.




Date : 6/29/2016 10:48:53 A

PROJECT : ITEM SHEET COSTS
15176-WCD-4 AS SHOWN
ITEM : 37 UW - LS
DESCRIPTION: UPGRADE ATS/MTS etc. BIDQTY: 1.00
TO QTY: 1.00
TOTAL MHS : 0.00
COST CODE : MHS /UNIT: 0.0000
PRODUCTION :  Days UNITS/MH : 0.0000
HRS/DAY : 12
ltem Production
ITEM# DESCRIPTION uM QTY UNITS/DAY DAYS REQD
37 UPGRADE ATS/MTS etc. LS 1.00 1.00 1.00
Cost Detall for Item 37
C CODE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY U/M FACTORS RATE COSTS
M M25A AUTO/MANUAL TRANS SW " -1.000 1 1.000 34394.950 -34394.95
M M25B REVISED AUTO MANUAL 1.000 LS 1.000 48482.500 48482.50
ltem Unit Cost : 14,087.55 Item Total Cost : 14,087.55
Labor Equipment Rental Eq Material Subcontract Other
Total : 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,087.55 - 0.00 0.00
Unit : 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,087.55 0.00 0.00
Bid Data for ltem: 37
Quantity Bid Unit Bld Am¢, Total Cost Prof & Ovhd Windfall
Bid Qity. ’ 1.00 16,466.00 16,466.00 14,087.55 2,378.45
Takeoff Qty. 1.00 16,466.00 16,466.00 14,087.55 2,378.45 0.00
Sealevel Construction, Inc. Page: 1

ltem: 37




'Date : 6/29/2016 10:48:53 A

PROJECT : ITEM SHEET C_OSTS
15176-WCD-4 AS SHOWN
ITEM : 39 UWM LS
DESCRIPTION: ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BID QTY: 1.00
TO QTY 1.00
TOTAL MHS : 10.00
COST CODE : MHS /UNIT : 10.0000
PRODUCTION:  Days UNITS /MH 0.1000
HRS/DAY : 10
Item Production
ITEM# DESCRIPTION UM QTY UNITS/BAY DAYS REQD
39 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM LS 1.00 1.00 1.00
Cost Detail for ltem 39
C CODE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UM FACTORS RATE COSTS
L 01 SUPERINTENDENT 1.000 1.000 388.860 388.86
S 05 ELECTRICIAN -72.043 LS 1.000 1000.000 -72043.00
S 05 EL ECTRICIAN 106.819 LS 1.000 1000.000 105819.00
Item Unit Cost : 34,164.86 Item Total Cost : 34,164.86
Labor Equipment Rental Eg Material Subcontract Other
Tofal : 388.86 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 33,776.00 0.00
Unit : 388.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,776.00 0.00
Bid Data for Item: 39
Quantity Bid Unit Bid Amt. Total Cost Prof & Ovhd Windfall
Bid Qty. 1.00 39,934.00 39,934.00 34,164.86 5,769.14
Takeoff Qty. 1.00 39,034.00 39,934.00 34,164.86 5,769.14 0.00
Item: 39 Sealevel Construction, Inc. Page: 2




Date : 6/29/2016 10:48:53 A

PROJECT : ITEM SHEET COSTS
15176-WCD-4 AS SHOWN
ITEM: 39A UWM : LS
DESCRIPTION: ELECT DIST SYS. P.HOGAN MARK-UPS BID QTY: 1.00
TOQTY: 1.00
TOTAL MHS : 0.00
COST CODE: MHS / UNIT : 0.0000
PRODUCTION: Days UNITS/MH : 0.0000
HRS/DAY : 10
item Production
ITEM# ' DESCRIPTION um QTY  UNITS/DAY DAYS REQD
39A ELECT DIST SYS. P.HOGAN MARK-UPS LS 1.00 1.00 1.00
Cost Detail for Item 39A
G CODE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UM FACTORS RATE COSTS
REDUCTION PER PERRY HOGAN'S MARK-UPS DATED 6/21/16
S 05 ELECTRICIAN -5.092 LS 1.000 1000.000 -5092.00
Item Unit Cost ; -5,092.00 ltem Total Cost : -5,092.00
Labor Equipment Rental Eq Material Subcontract Other
Total ; 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -5,092.00 0.00
Unit . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -5,092.00 0.00
Bid Data for Item: 38A
Quantity Bid Unit Bid Amt. Total Cost  Prof & Ovhd Windfall
Bid Qty. 1.00 -5,951.00 -5,951.00 -5,092.00 -859.00
Takeoff Qly. 1.00 -5,951.00 -5,951.00 -5,092,00 -859.00 0.00
ltem: 39A Sealevel Construction, Inc. Page: 3




6/29/2016 10:48:39 AM BID SHEET Page:1

PROJECT : 15176-WCD-4

Description ELECTRICAL MODIFICATION TO SUIT

PUMP MOTOR REVISIONS
Bid Date
Revised
Location
Contract #
Bid Comments:

Comments:
1) An additfonal 10 contract days are required for additional work required by this Change
Order. }




6/29/2016 10:48:39 AM BiD SHEET
PROJECT : 15176-WCD-4
Description ELECTRICAL MODIFICATION TO SUIT
PUMP MOTOR REVISIONS
BID SUMMARY
MARKUP % MARKUP AMT
LABOR 0.00% 0.00
EQUIPMENT 0.00% 0.00
RENTAL EQ 0.00% 0.00
MATERIAL 0.00% 0.00
SUBCONTRACT 0.00% 0.00
OTHER 0.00% 0.00
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS:
PROJECT OVERHEAD TABLE 0.00% 0.00
PROJECT OVERHEAD 0.00%
TOTAL JOB COSTS:
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS MARKUP AMT
CORPORATE OVERHEAD 5.00%
NET PROFIT 10.00%
SUBTOTAL:
TAXES - ADD ON - DEDUCT 0.00%
BOND COSTS FROM TABLE (Y/N) Yes
TOTAL MARKUP SPREAD TO ITEMS:
BALANCED BID:
ACTUAL BID:
UNBALANCED AMT:
ACTUAL MARGIN:
PROPOSED MARGIN:

UNIT MARK-UP ON TOTAL DIRECT COST :
UNIT MARK-UP ON TOTAL JOB COSTS :
MARK-UP ON SALES

TOTAL
388.86
0.00

0.00
14,087.55
28,684.00
0.00
43,160.41
0.00

0.00
43,160.41
0.00
2,158.02
4,586.33
49,904.76

0.00
544.86
7,289.20

50,449.61
50,449.00
-0.61

7,288.59
7,289.20

0.1689
0.1689
0.1445

Page:2

0.77%
0.00%
0.00%
27.92%
56.86%
0.00%
85.55%
0.00%
0.00%
85.55%
0.00%
4.28%
9.09%
98.92%

0.00%
1.08%
14.45%

100.00%




6/29/2016 10:48:39 AM BID SHEET Page:3

PROJECT : 15176-WCD-4

Item Description um Bid Qty T/O Qty Totai Cost Unit Cost Margin Bid Unit Total Bid +-
37 UPGRADE ATS/MTS et LS 1.00 1.00 14087.55 14087.55 16466.75 16466.00 16466.00 2378.45
39 ELECTRICAL DISTRIB LS 1.00 1.00 34164.86 34164.86 39934.84 39934.00 39934.00 5769.14
39A ELECT DIST SYS. PH Ls 1.00 1.00 -5082.00 -5092.00 -5951.97 -5051.00 -5951.00 -869.00

TOTALS: 43160.41 50449.00 7288.59




6/29/2016 10:48:39 AM BiD SHEET Page:4
PROJECT : 15176-WCD-4

Labor Equip Rental Material Subcont Other

Unit . Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit

Item Description Total Total Total Total Tota! Total

0.00 0.00 0.00 14087.55 0.00 0.00

37 UPGRADE ATS/MTS elc. 0.00 0.00 0.00 14087.55 0.00 0.00

388.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 33776.00 0.00

39 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTIO 388.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 33776.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -5092.00 0.00

39A ELECT DIST SYS. P.HOGAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -5092.00 0.00

TOTALS: 388.86 0.00 0.00 14087.55 28684.00 0.00




3

Corbert Chaisson

l;}om: David Arceneaux

Sent: Friday, June 17, 2016 2:07 PM

To: Corbert Chaisson

Subject: Rodrigue’s Electric Labor Rate for Willow Ridge
Corbert:

Please be advised that the $100.00 per hour labor rate for Rodrigue’s Electric on the Willow Ridge project includes use
of the following:

Electrician
Helper
Truck
Tools
Insurance

Please let me know if you have any questions ar need any additional information.
Thank you and have_ a great weekend.
-David

David G. Arceneaux
Rodrigue’s Electric, Inc.
1453 Tiger Drive
Thibodaux, Louisiana 70301
Office: (985)447-2164

Fax: (985) 447-2144

1

VPpaTeEr Wro Favesyen B Rgpy — EMAIL/LQ&!B}WLTUN e




RODRIGUE'S ELECTRIC, INC. | QUOTATION

1453 TIGER DRIVE . .
. Quote Number: 1913
BOD, -60. )
Tfjl : AUX, LA 70301-6096 Quote Date: Jun 16, 2016
Page: 1

Voice: (985) 447-2164
Fax:  (985) 447-2144

WILLOW RIDGE
ADD PJPING AND WIRE FROM
PBTO MTS FOR RENTAL GEN

C
P.O. BOX 1037
THIBODAUX, LA 70302

,: -'l.

ol s
RI-039 | RIGID
4.00| RI-079 RIGID COUPLING (4) _ 16.66 66.64
40.00| RI-009 RIGID CONDUIT (4) 18.37 734.80
2.00| RI-679 MEYER HUB (4) 37,96 76,92
10.00} H-001 SOLID UNISTRUT (1 6/8 X 13/16) 99 1.80 18.00
2.00| H-102 UNISTRUT SPRING NUT (3/8) » ’%\Lﬂ 1.14 2.28
2.00|H-128 UNISTRUTBOLT (3/8 X 1 1/2) % . 0.36 072
4,00 H-151 UNISTRUT FLAT WASHER (3/8) 0.04 0.16
200.00 | W-094 600 MCM THHN 6.97 1,394.00
~160,00 | W-072 3/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 2.95 -442.50
200,00 | W-073 | 4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 3.63 726.00 |-
11.00| D- LABOR |LABOR - " 100.00 1,100.00
Subtotal 3,776.84
) _ ' Sales Tax '
Accepted By: RO

Signature Date




RODRIGUE'S ELECTRIC, INC.
1453 TIGER DRIVE
' THIBODAUX, LA 70301-6096

Voice: (985) 447-2164
Fax:  (985) 447-2144

SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
P.O. BOX 1037

THIBODAUX, LA 70302

QUOTATION

WILLO w RIDGE
ADD PIPING AND-WIRE FROM

TRANSFORMER TO ATS

Quate Number: 1914
Quote Date: Jun 16, 2016
Page:

Signature

RI-009 RIGID CONDUIT (4) 18.37 S 551,10
1.00| RI-579 MEYER HUB (4) 37.96 37.96
2.00 4" RIGID LONG RADIUS 90 143.02 286.04
4.00| RI-079 RIGID COUPLING (4) 16.66 66.64
10.00 | H-001 SOLID UNISTRUT (1 5/8 X 13/16)  |_. "Z\@ 2 1.80 18.00
4.00| H-058 UNISTRUT STRAP (4) 2.00 8.00
-150.00 | W-072 3/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 2.95 -442.50
200.00 | W-073 4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 3.63 726.00
200.00 | W-094 600 MCM THHN 6.97 1,394.00
1.00 4" 3 PIECE UNION 276.55 276.55
10.00|D- LABOR |LABOR 100.00 1,000.00
Subtotal 3,921.79

Sales Tax

Acceplted By: R
. Dale




-

RODRIGUE'S ELECTRIC, INC.

1453 TIGER DRIVE

THIBODAUX, LA 70301-6096

Voice: (985) 447-2164
Fax:  (986)447-2144

SEALE VEL CONSTRUCTION, INC,
P.0. BOX 1037
THIBODAUX, LA 70302

QUOTATION

Quots Number: 1908
Quote Date: Jun 16, 2016
Page: 1

WILLOWRIDGE
ADD PIPING AND WIRE FROM

ATS TO MCC

Accepted By:

RIGID CONDUIT (4) 18.37 " 367.40
RI-039 | RIGID 90 ELBOW (4) 50.41 100.82
RI-509 LOCKNUT (4) 2.71 10.84
RI-529 BUSHING (4) & & 1.45| 2.90
H-058 UNISTRUT STRAP (4) j/ 2\ L2 . 2.00 8.00
H-601 SOLID UNISTRUT (1 5/8 X 13416) 1.80 18.00
W-094 600 MCM THHN ' % 6.97 975.80
W-073 4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE : : 3.63 127,05
W-072 3/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 2.95 -309.75
W-073 4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 3.63 381.15
D-LABOR |LABOR 100.00 1,000.00
Subtotal -2,682.21
Sales Tax

Signature

Date




RODRIGUE'S ELECTRIC, INC.
1453 TIGER DRIVE
THIBODAUX, LA 70301-6096

Voice: (985) 447-2164
Fax:  (985) 447-2144

SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
P.O. BOX 1037

THIBODAUX, LA 70302

7/16/1

QUOTATION

Quote Number: 1909
Quote Date: Jun 16, 2016
Page: 1

WILLOW RIDGE :
ADD PIPING AND WIRE FROM
GENERATOR TO MTS

~ 40,00 | RI-009 RIGID CONDUIT (4) 734.80
1.00 | RI-579 MEYER HUB (4) 37.96 37.96
2.00| RI-039 RIGID 90 ELBOW (4) 50.41 100.82
4.00{ RI-079 RIGID COUPLING (4) 16.66 66.64
4.00| PVC-408 | PVC CARFLEX TUBING (4) 17.90 71.60
2.00|PVC-458 | PVC STRAIGHT LIQ TITE FITTING (4) . 149.18 298.36
1.00 | H-058 UNISTRUT STRAP (4)} 2\ && % 2.00 2.00

200.00 | W-094 600 MCM THHN 6.97 1,394.00

50.00| W-073 4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 3.63 181.50

-150.00| W-072 3/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 2.95 -442.50

150.00 | W-073 4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 3.63 544.50

10.00| D- LABOR |LABOR 100.00 1,000.00
Subtotal 3,989.68
Accepted By:

Signature

Date




RODRIGUE'S ELECTRIC INC.
1453 TIGER DRIVE
THIBODAUX, LA 70301-6096

Volce:
Fax:

(985) 447-2164
(985) 447-2144

SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION INC.
P.O. BOX 1037
THIBODAUX, LA 70302

QUOTATION

Quots Number; 1907
Quote Date: Jun 16,2016
Page: 1

WILLO W RIDGE
ADD PIPING AND WIRE TO PUMP
MOTORS 1,2, 3

= AR/GID CONDUIT ) 3, 2,740.50
9.00| RI-037 RIGID 90 ELBOW (3) 18.86 169.74
18.00| RI-077 RIGID COUPLING (3) ) 10.40 187.20
3.00|RI-577 MEYER HUB (3) : 21.01|" 63.03
100.00 | H-001 SOLID UNISTRUT (1 5/8 X 13/16) ’5»“7 1.80 180.00
42.00 | H-057 UNISTRUT STRAP (3) %57 2.04 85,68
12.00| PVC-407 | PVC CARFLEX TUBING (3) 6.82 81.84
6.00| PVC-457 | PVC STRAIGHT LIQ TITE FITTING (3) 75.51 453.06
9.00 4 PORT POLARIS FOR 350MCM 33.64 302.76
-9.00 CREDIT DIEFERENCE FOR 3 PORT POLARIS 8.35 75.15
6.00 | RI-507 LOCKNUT (3) 1.34 8.04
3.00| RI-527 BUSHING (3) 0.95 " 2.85
255.00 | W-070 1/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 1.90 484.50
800.00 | W-091 350 MCM THHN 5.61 4,488.00
40.00| D-LABOR |LABOR 100.00 4,000.00
Subtotal 13,322.35

) ' Sales Tax '

Accepted By: g A

Signalure

Date




-RODRIGUE'S ELECTRIC, INC.
1453 TIGER DRIVE
THIBODAUX, LA 70301-6096

Voice: (985) 447-2164
Fex:. (985) 447-2144

SEALE VEL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
P.O. BOX 1037
THIBODAUX, LA 70302

QUOTATION

Quote Number; ~ 1911
Quote Dale; Jun 16, 2016
Page: 1

WILLO W RIDGE
ADD PIPING AND WIRE FROM
PBTO ESL FOR RENTAL GEN

GALVNIPPLE (4 X 12) .

2.00| RI-579 MEYER HUB (4) 37.96 75.92
4.00 4 PORT POLARIS FOR 600MCM 51.30 205.20
-4.00 CREDIT DIFFERENCE FOR 3 PORT POLARIS 8.35 “33.40
-3.00 30 LUG 8.64 2592
4.00 4/0 LUG 10,10 40.40
28,00 | W-094 600 MCM THHN 6.97 © 195.16
-21.00{ W-072 3/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 2.95 61.95
28,00| W-073 4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 3.63 101.64
10.00 | H-001 SOLID UNISTRUT (1 5/8 X 13/16) ,. 1.80 18.00
2.00| H-102 UNISTRUT SPRING NUT (3/8) N, o 1.14 : 2.28
2.00|H-128 UNISTRUT BOLT (38 X 1 1/2) 0.36 0.72
2.00| H-151 UNISTRUT FLAT WASHER (3/8) 0.04] - . 0.08
3.00|D-LABOR |LABOR 100.00 " 300.00
Subtotal 854.47

Sales Tax

Accepted By: RSy

Signature

Dale




" RODRIGUE'S ELECTRIC. INC. - QUOTATION

1453 TIGER DRIVE Quole Number: - 1912

" THIBODAUX, LA 70301-6096
) Quote Date: Jun 16, 2016

" Page: 1

Vaice:  (985) 447-2164
Fax:  (985) 447-2144

WILLOW RIDGE
ADD PIPING AND WIRE FROM

SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

P.O, BOX 1037
MTSTOATS

THIBODAUX, LA 70302

RI-465 GALV NIPPLE (4X 12)
2.00|RI-579 MEYER HUB (4) 37.96
60.00| W-094 - | 600 MCM THHN 6.97
-45.00 | W-072 3/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE C - 295 -132.75
60.00| W-073 4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE : 3.63| 217.80
2.00{D-LABOR |LABOR . 100.00 200.00
Subtotal ' 815.51 |

Accepled By:

Signature ’ Date




~RODRIGUE’S ELECTRIC, INC.
1453 TIGER DRIVE
'THIBODAUX, LA 70301-6096

Voice: (985) 447-2164
Fax:  (985) 447-2144

SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
P.O. BOX 1037
THIBODAUX, LA 70302

QUOTATION

Quote Number:
Quote Date;
Page:

WILLOW RIDGE

PIPING AND WIRE FROM
MCC TOP PB AND ESL
CREDIT WIRE

1916
Jun 16, 2016
1

AR RS DA GD D
600 MCM THHN . g
-1.00 | D- LABOR |LABOR 100.00 -100.00
S
Subtotal -727.30
Sales Tax

Accepted By:
Signature

Date




- RODRIGUE'S ELECTRIC, INC. o QUOTATION

" THIBODAUX, LA 70301-6096 Quote Number: 1915
. . Quote Date: Jun 16, 2016
Pags: 1

Volce: (985) 447-2164
Fax:  (985) 447-2144

SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION, INC,

P.O. BOX 1037 ' GROUNDING OF ATS
THIBODAUX, LA 70302 CHANGE 3/0 TO 4/0

T ;,

7/16/16

3/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE. = .
4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE 3.63 108.90

30.00 | W-073

Subtotal ' 20.40
Sales Tax

£{8, YL 0 g

Accepted By:

Signaturs Date




RODRIGUE'S,ELECTRIC, INC.
1453 TIGERDRIVE
‘ TH/BODAUX, LA 70301-6096

Voice! (985) 447-2164
Fax:  (985) 447-2144

SEALEVEL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
P.0. BOX 1037

THIBODAUX, LA 70302

T

1]
7/16/16

QUOTATION

" Quote Number: 1910

Quote Date: Jun 16, 2016
Page: 1

W RIDGE
GROUNDING OF GENERATOR

CHANGE FROM 3/0 TO 40

14
Net

30 Days

3/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE
4/0 THHN STRANDED WIRE

3.63 145,20

Accepted By:

Subtotal 27.20
Sales Tax

Signature

Date




SECTION 00805

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUANCE July 12,2016 EFFECTIVE DATE
Owner: St. Charlés:Parish

Contractor: Sealevel Construction Inc.

Contract:
Project: Willowridge Drainage Pump Station

Owner's Contract No.: P080905-4A  Engirieer’s Contract No.; NO.12.019

ENGINEER: Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. '

Contractor is directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):

Description: In response to RFI 13 Contractor shall move electrical boxes to the north side of the concrete
deck. Fence to be moved out-an additional 16 feet.to allow for better access.The contractor shall also modify
the steel catwalk used. for generator access to accommodate the enclosure doors as submitted by the
contractor. The transformer pad will be elifhinated .ard the :meter shall be moved to the north side of the
concrete deck per comments received by Entergy.

Increase in quantities: Site Fence 32 LF, Geotextile Separator 106 SY, and Surfacing 35.2 CY.

Attachments:  Sht. 82.2, “Electrical Platform Plan” Rev 2
Sht. $3.7 "Pumping Station Section” Rev 2
Sht. C5.0 “Pump Station Security Fence Plan™ Rev2
Purpose for Work Change Directive:
Directive to proceed promptly with the Work described herein, prior to agreeing to changes on Contract
Price and ‘Contract Time, is issued due to: (check one)
00 Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change.
x  Necessity to proceed for schedule or other project reasons.
Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):
Contract Price: $ 4,830 increase
Contract Time 0 days. increase
Basis of estimated change in Contract Price:

O _LlimprSum X Unit Price
O Cost of the Work O Other

Recommended: Limjted Authorizatio Byf*: J Received:
By: & €LasnBaf /Q E@My: W ' ' By: ~ ‘
“Engineer (Authorized Sigratyre) ® Owner’s Representative* Contraesdr (Aushorized Signat\}t&)
~F .

Title: L&l s e LAE Y Title S, ftles _

Date: of U & ¢3, oféDae: -3 =% __VDdte: |9  qn \ e
*Qwner's Representative is notauthorized to finalize a Change Order nor does the Work Change Directive' substitute the Change
Order process as more fully set out in the General Conditions of the Construction Contract.

Appioved by Funding Agency (if applicable)
_By: , R Date:
Title:

SCP-E-00805 00805-1 Rev_01_05-02-2014




— TIVOE OIHAVED - .
0640063 enwat 5 ~ 30N34 XNN NIVHD 0,034
NOLLYJIILLNZ Tl - F) O » » Cd / 1
133HS R~ ’ =8
— zL04
2 s
H H avo 3onad o\ MY .
o %9 NIVHO "G,03M
I
v m M g W
E
o 58 m
& 3 | .
g mm i s ‘dAL 3U3YINOD
] 2 QITUOINTUNA
3 % mm HOLvYY43S TXIL020 HIA0 < ¥ 0.038
g N~ 'ONOD G3HSNEI/INOLSIAN N ,
£
m 13 ] GAUIYGNOD HIIHL B !
g
—
g2
28t
mMmm S
LN
2e2R| 2 9
ssm m io
nux m Q
37
LR
H g
5 o
8 B ~of v
LR EIEE
=
i3
3
i e
*
58 E%
28 m|.._
X3 &
H
J
Y
HaY
]
H
813
i
o] (32 H
HOLYAYIS TIUXILOID BIAO
"ONO3 T3HSNHO/INOLSIAN
|/ GUavanod »o. .8
E 3
sl3ls L _
o SNOMYOQT 1SOd LYY * <
HH - . ) (¥Olvawd3s TIAL039 ¥3AQ)
A 86084905 | 61°GB2HEST y1ad - HOIVAIS TIUOGUOID HIAO) “3NGD (IHSNHI/INOISIAN
§ CULIRY0S | €9 czevest | tiad “DNOD (IHSAYI/INOLSINA | _ GRIOVJND XKL .9
] LSL9LY08 | LT vwevest | @lod UIVINOD dowL .9 HO Dy
02'908Y08 | 19'0LE¥BST 1194 % 4 .
] B0°0ZBY0S | YU'OGTYEST | Otod %
i OF'STAYOS | OV ZLYYEST 604
- - HOIVHVAIS TUOGUOD
YRYEEv08 | OUsaCYGST ] 834 05 GaHerayenoLsani-| i
legzsnros | svzecress Frn QIIVINOD NOINL .6
CO'IYBY0S | RO YECYEST 924 | |
- - 3uv9 IINAS NN '
ol L10E6Y08 | L€ 0LEveST €4 % N 2 oa _
H YO'816v05 | 15 06Zr6ST vad * 4 : h
H] S9BEAYOS | O6SUZYELC £ h
SUOVHIUS | 5L ZOLVPESY ¢J3
DOE0RYOS | B2 SHZPESE 104 _
A X AWANON “1d _
SALYNIGHO-00 MINHOD 3INZd 7 clae, |
|

(4




s t " ] € | z ! '

[ s5102/81/80 _ .
0540 2CS FNVGELOI0 NIAOK JES Ol = .4 S
NOILYDIJLNIG! \L/7vi30 83nd T3MONOD 0L
s ISUNCD IOVANS LYOIUOOY LT) FIUXIL03T NIAOM
] S1£SA SOMEv4 sn
. NOILD3S
B
B a5 EETmTET.s  JWAI019 NIk "0 L 0 ¥
g, T m...,..».ﬁnm%%ﬂ |~ SLEsn sowevd sn mm k ']
v M £y i ., 1S 2T .
3 b5 z 4 . %) _—v0 501l
2 33 0~,4=.8/C TWIS 3SHNOD FOVAUNS AyoIugoy .
34 m 'S03ds 338 ‘foi ®
EF a ¥ z ] z i S3vn 1 ZO0L L0l ‘ON SOOO0 JHVAOMYH ¥Od TIION
T
mm mmm _@D ,mn\munqmr —+i-9 = ‘SIMV3 HOOQ ONY SH00Q V.IN
H M N RRLE //l MOTIOH T33US GIINIG % ATVO ‘GH (%)
2 m H 354100 30V4NNS ALVDIHOOY 3 KD -z
3 i e AYMOYOH SNOL OF = ALOVAYD NOIS3O Q
//| ONIONY HIviS Ot = /5T .0-5% 2o (9NOV 8) Tlid "INGD ISYORHd DS .+t L/
- TUNIOTT
4 5 te NVid — MN04iV1d VORILO3T3
NOLLONYULSNOI -
404 ION “ATNO NOUYWHOINI ¥0d
J¥IH NMOHS “NOLIVHINGD WOMd
ONLLNON 1INGNOD YN ONIONGd YTy
ANOAY1 INIAGINDI TVORLDTIZ "L : , ,
iSALON 0-8 0-3Z -5t
8uN0 L0, I¥K,01 QN3 0=, 1%, 01 T
. A P AT R TS AR Y S
i = = =
i 2T - Faar e
m tsle2: L .I.J«?r TE e Io]
I 7=
H HINEE L3 I.¢
31y e
m "SOMG ‘9313 335 ANVELOND
| H ONNOMDY3IANN MaN— | |y —N S o~ | 4 e
~ - o et s mm v — oo —
/ o, )y M e e e e e e e e - ——— —
e -
~ (rouo8 ® Jou)(v3)
m 20 .2t 0 of
3 [T AN FRTRE
5 335) NOLLIINNGI >
HOLVHINGO dWL
0 m T

0-¥2 / /

8Lsiz e

S5 HIGITinY SO0 hEOILYAd BOLVHRG

v
&4 prozitad

(k) sa00a
000~ 5(2)

I I It | A 0 Y PO D = Mkoam 335
Eslz2 d — £ R S S J RN [
SooRaIT T ; L !
b -
7

[T}

L LI

uETa

’ oL
SR | | 29vyois B iy
»M. — _ He '
Oy SRS SO NUN SR S S S I Wodond coleafoo ot | 1 @
| 5 ottt i o el S VA 2 I S O O O O B e e
all; = 5
El AR . \ /. "ANYN 0¥ HUM 3ZIS WYLINOD TIYM v HSINIS 00S ¥YNAY X0S Lv0D
WI3Q 335 ‘ONLOO A wamoL ‘O¥d AUIHONGD P66~ (MO -8 - U NIOS I0ISNI/M A8 NOIH NITWO I9VHOLS ONNONY
U3MOL S%,S*S NOILYDINNANOD ,09 . " .A TIVM NND NI W3AN0T L91%,8- TIYM NHD .9 <t
N N I 1
ot R 9IS 0310ddNs 3 HIONN A8
(‘5oMq D 338) - 20-,\ O 30NGJ 40 3GISINO
JON3J BND NIVHO M3IN 8 ESITTS £5[2'E! 1 #0—.1 3NOLSINN .9 NO 9°E5{C°T
g JMIS HOW ILIHINGD HHL .+
I

z T v



e $107/81/80
05 40 L'€S ALy 0= b= t/8 IS &lets 0= = 2/t TS
* ey
zo:é_ﬂ:m.zmo_ B T £ z 1 ° 0 NOILO3S
R %ﬁnmﬁ“muwﬁw 0=, b= Z/1 SITV0S
" 0 e — ey
3 :wmw
m éﬁb@ K Z ] Z
2 3§
]
L
g usg
: ik
s 3 wm R IaE]
2 8% ONLVYG
] m 3 uvg 3t doL
z m -
R . Eslzis 0=l = T/1 WS i
ki MWW NOUJ3S ? 6-2 =
§ : ) L} 6 SaVauL ¢
: ) ; =i
mu 0-5 _ 0T | f
mm ! o SThd NIIMIA SuvE Bf X R
8" 7T (dA) 30 .01 © Sdnwus 17 [l |= 3 :|7 |/ _ I
_ " —— " : : et .
e _f, = N = Ll
mmn N o...cm|nrlr1|I|L TTETE TR | | / | I _ &
HH H . L g gy s N Py i U N g g P S | L o s ) o " S S gt Ryt i g (s S g sy g [ G | i g g g 17 ;
M. § 00'¢ 13 - X A = L. il
3 I
N ‘ : 7 — T T
HRN @ M (lios 7 doy) of-+ OO 33T H TOVIOS H 4
¥ TIVH MO 8 70 .zt o of TIvH oo .ul\.\ﬂ TIVH MO .9
ot E2T ]
H-b
St
1H N.mnm N,ww 01 = 4/t TS
B i et MATNEL S
mmm £lots 0~ = 4/C TVOS NOUD3S N
B H NOLLJ3S o8 i o ; e
8 I % ) ot STd NGINIE SvE 8] T
ek o] 1108 ® dOL) 9f-+ N o
mmw ¥l (gm0 90 .zt 0 of |7 00 .01 © SdnuNus v _ |t 18 04 "o 4 ¢ o _ 70 .0t © sdnuyls of
i _ I . D of / \ 00 .01 © Sdnusls :I/ oy | (o) of ——— AT oy
L= 7 AN ] e N e
vl = r O s o s e s / T 9
. [ I [ Twaier] 1 n . ] 1 al ! R
| - ™~ | | b T s B S O ke
Pt H / _ { M 3 . N
— .mc\ 2 I H J-H T 7T JUN N A 7r S N N S IS QN S Y = 5 Y / I " — —
3 4 \ nlu. ﬂ.lt«.w b b b . | J N b I o b ” b V\. -
i 4318 Y3 0 m-l\ |\ 1 T ./\/nV\/Q T ‘00 2t o of
s A e 00°¢ "3 Bl 008 13 Nilly — 1NN HNIHS-NON 1 /M
STI0a 5F ik ot — { CHHL HP) O¥d “ONDD HOIVEINIO
| \ ',, .... = 00 2L o nml\
TVHONYH TS T All 1 L Y O 1 105
AV WS w3t L M
) i SRV G 7K §0IVEaRED A 00T
K] -5 016
Y




